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15 [JCENTER, a California rion-profit |
|| carporation, SERHSTIPULATED
16 || C.GNSENT JUDGMENT -{PRG-PGBEBT
: Plaintiff, | -ORBER-
17 | ' . _ .
1f T ‘ | Health & Safe_ty-’t’:od'e 8 2-;5‘2549-;51 et seq.
18 |
' | APEX ENERGET!CS INC, and Aetion Filed: Septermber H, 2@!4
on Filed: September
;"DQES 1-100, . : “Trial Date; Norie set
2 Defendants.
2L N .
22 | 1. INTRODUCTION ,
23 | 11 On September 11, 2104, Plaintif Environmental Research Center (“ERC™), a
24 nou-pmﬁ;_.corge'raiian, as a private enforcer and in ‘the public inferest, initiated this action by
25 'fill‘fng | ;C-ampl_airit for Injunctive and Declaratory. relief jandii Civil Penalties (the “Complaint™) |
26 || pursuant to the provisions of California Health and Safety Cotle section 25249.5 et seq.
27 || ¢*Proposition 65", against APEX ENERGETICS, INC. (“Apex”) and DOES 1-100. I this
29 || action, ERC alleges that the products: marniufactured, distributed or sold by Apex, 45 more ﬁxl]y ‘
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1} Covered Product,” which lot is-designated by an individual number assigned by Apex, so that |

27

{IPropesition 65 warning. Thesep

w2

8|

|| described betow, contain lead; a chemieal listed under Proposition 65 as a carcidogen and |

“@9:6611(5(5?& toxin, and that such pmd_ﬁcta expose consumers Lo Jead at a level requiring a |

products are:
1) Apex Encrgetics Inc. Nourish Greens (K-67)

2) | Apex 'En-e-rgetics:lm_:;,'G!e_af\l,i_rﬁePSF (K-84) |
3} Apex Energetics Inc. ClearVite-CR Chocolate (K-36)
4). Apex Eﬁtxerﬁe‘tfi_as Inic; ClearVite-SF (K-24)

5). Aj)ex_ Energetics Inc. -Ceilegion (L-2) Cellestim

6) Apex Eﬁetgétit:s tnc. Thyre-CNV (K-9) |

:'z(cbl-lacﬁifel}'" “Covered Products”). ERC and Apex are referied to individually as a “Party™ ar

|Feolizctively as the “Parties.”

12 Definitions
‘Whereas Apex sells the Covered Products to Authorized ‘Di,s‘tr;ib'u,tors,,_ Authq'fiz&d |

{ Retailers: and to consuiners upon re;:b'r'riméndaﬁon_ or préseriptions from an Authori'zed Retailer,

| and does not otherwise release: the Covered Produicts for unrestricted sale fo the general public.

12,1 The word *Authorized” as used herein shall mean “under contractual

| agreement with Apex Energetics, Ine.”

122 Theword “Distribuior™ as used herein shall mean “an entity that

| purchases the Covered Products from Apex, and sells the Covered Producis to an Authorized |

| Retailer,” as thoge terms are defined herein..

1.2.3 The word "_‘.Ret‘giler“ as-used hergin shall mean “a healthcare practitioner

twith an active, cirrent. license fe practice and who selis or provides any of the Covered:

Products to an end-user as a result of a professional therapeutic relationship established

;'batwejan_ thie "”pracii.ti-anﬁr and the end-user o tlig ‘basis ‘of a -personal consultation, for the

| purpose of providing healtheare assistance.”

1:2.4  The word “lot” as iised lierein shall.mean “one manufacturing cycle Qf‘ ane

P658B] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENTS CASE NO. CGC-14-541606
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|distributors, ‘wholésalers, or retailers. Except for the representations made above, nothing in |

‘cacht lot of each ‘Covered Product will have ifs twn uniqne identification numb.er-afﬁxcd on |

| every bottle of the Covered Praduct for the dot.

1.3 EBRCisa "Cal‘ifomia nen-profit r;ﬁrporaeion dedicated to, among other causes, |

i helping saféguard the pubilic from health hazards ‘by“;ﬁeducihg'the"use_mad miisuse of hazardous |
Iand texic ~.chenq'ic_als,_ facilitating » safe environment for consumers and employees,. and

| encouraging corporate responsibility.

14 Ape’}ﬁ':is:f’a,;Bﬁs'iinqss;hﬁ:nﬁtity that en';pl.dyeci"ten or more persons. Apex arranges the
.manufaciure,.:ﬂis:t'ri'butionJand sale of the Covered Produicts.
1.5  The Compldint is based on allegations containéd in ERC’s Notice of Violalions,.

dated September 13, 2013, that was served ‘on the California Attorney Generdl, other public.

enforcers, and.Apex. A true and comect copy of the Notice of Violations is attached as Exhibit
A More. t.ﬁa:n_. 60 days have passed since the Notice :of Violations was mailed, and no
designated governmental entity has filed a complaint-against Apex with regard to the Covered

: | Products.or the él!eg_-ﬁd‘vicalations. .

16 ERC's Notice of Vislations and the: Complaint allege that use of the Covered |

Products. exposes persons in California to lead without first providing clear and reasonable

warnings in violation of California Health and Safety Code section 25249.6. Apex denies ali |

material allegations contained in the Notice of Violations and Complaint and. spevifically |

denies that the Covered Products required a,;l?'ropasitiﬁn 65 ‘warmning or otherwise caused harm |

10 any perion. Apex agserts that-any detectible levels of lead in the Covered Products are below

the safe hatbor levels for Pro position 65 or-are the result of naturally occurring lead levels, as |

17 The Paities have entered into this Consent Judgmient in order to settle, |
cempromisa and resolve disputed claims and thus awvoid prolonged and costly titigation..
Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall constituig or be construed as an admission by any of -

the Parties, or by any of their respective officers, directors, shargholders, employees, agents,

parent chr’ﬁ'p“zmijﬁs‘-,.snbsidiaﬁeﬁ, divisions, affiliates, franchises; licensees, sustomers, suppliers,
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| this Consent Judgment shall be constrited as 2n adinission by Apex-or ERC.of any fact, issue of i ;
law; or violation of law, sior shall compliarice with:this. Conserit Juigment be construed as an |
; _:admxs&ﬁn by Apex or ERC of any fact, issue-of Iaw, or violation of law, at any time, fbr any

| purpose.

: a"prgjucji?i,cé, waive, or itnpair any \ri'g_,ixt,:_remedy,-érgument; or defense the Parties may bave in any

1| other or :fntiz‘re_-legal proceeding unrelated to these .prnﬁeed-ing’s,

: ﬂ_ aJudgment by this Court. The date by which Apex must comply with the injunctive relieF listed
‘A jurisdiction over the allegations of vmlations contained in the Complaml and psrsonal Jjurisdiction |

fand that this Court Has jurisdiction to-enter this Consent Judgment as.a full and final resolution of

Notice.of Violations and the Complaint.

' consuimer: located in Califotnia, 'sﬂpplyi.rjg.;_iié; Authorized Distribuiors or Ezf&;uét_hgm.rizx’:cd_ Retailers

'thaf.' have sh‘ipp‘ing aﬁdresses in Califdfni‘a', or supp‘lyihgf'its -Auth‘oﬁ-z‘cd Distributors or

| the warning statements specsi’ﬁéd in Section 3.2 on its 'indiviﬂ'ual upit Jabel or unit packaging, o¢

1.8 Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall

1.9 TheEffective Date of this Consenl Judgment is the date on which it is entered as

in Section 3 of this Consent Judgment shall b January 15, 2014 (“Compliance Date™).
2. JURISDICFION AND VENUE

‘For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Comt has |
over ‘Apex s fo the acts-alleged in .the_ Camplamt,ihat ‘vénue is.proper in San Francisco County,
all.elaims which vere:or could have been asserted in this action based on the facts alleged in-the |

3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, REFORMULATION, TESTING AND WARNINGS
31  Generally 7
‘351 On and after the Complidnce Date, Apex shafl be permanently |

enjoined from manufacturing for sale in California, distributing. into California, selling to any

Covered, Prgduqts that have a dm]-y lead exposure tate of more than 0.5 micrograms of lead,

iiiless; (a) each individual product: (in the form intended for sale to the:end-user) bears one of

(b} snch Anthmrnzed sttnbutors ot Authorized RPta:lerﬁ ha.ve agreed with. Apex that if they sell |

".'.‘;,sw?um'su ccmsn-:m' JUDGMENTH PR AT 0. COC.Le e te08 |
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|lor pravide any of the Covered Products reéeived afier the Compliance Dae, to end-users
[ located in-:égrifonﬁa; they will affix warnings in ‘accordance with the requiiements set forth in
";,Sect'i'o‘ri,?i-;z on all Covered. Products so so!d or provided and will not remove any 'wam“irigs-
| provided: by Apex on the products. This provision does. not require Apex to- take any action

| with regard o Covered Products that were manufactured: or distributed by Apex before the |
| ieans shipping any 6{ the Covered Produets to:.(a) any person or entity located in Gaﬁfmrni_a;

| Apex, or any Authorized Distributor, or any Authorized. Retailer to take any action with regard |

fo Covered Products that were manufactured or distributed by Apex before the Compliance |

|users at rewail, then Apex shall ensure that any of the Cevered Products sold' at retail in |

24 |}

|‘Frerosen swpum*rsn CONSENT |UDGMENTS ORGSED

‘Camplzance até,

3.1.2  For purposes-of Section 3.1.1, the term “distributing into Califoriia”

or (b) any Authoiized Distributor or Authorized Retdiler selling or providing any -of the

‘Covered Products to.any person or entity located in California. This provisicn does not require

‘Date,
3.1.3 ,.Apexl agrees 1o continué at or above its current level of efforts to |
tEﬁfﬂ_r({’«_e its. Vendor Distribution Policy, including making reasonable efforts to bar any |
unauthorized pesonsior entities from purchasing Apex products.

L4 If At any time after the Compliance Date Apex sells its products to end-

California that has a daily lead exposure rate of more than 0.5 micrograms of lead (it the form -
intended for sale to the end-user) beais oné-of the warning: stateretity specified in Section 3.2 ﬁ
on jts individual unit label or unit packaging. |
| 3.2 Clear and Reasenable Warnings
If the daily lead exposure: level ig greatcr thian (). 5 mmmgams (mcg) for any lci ofthe

Coversd Prodacts, Apex ranst pmwde the. fallowmg waming:

‘WARNING: Th.ls__product=con-tains lead, a chemical knowa to the State.of
| California fo-cause {cancer-and] birth defects or ather reproductive harm,
| Apex shall tisge the term “eanier™ it the :waming only if the miakimum daily dose recommiendéd on |

-thc: Iabcl contmns more than 15 macmgrams of lead as: detenmned pursuant 0 the quahl}' control

SN FCLaehia08 |
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[T methodology set forth in Section 3.4,

';_-Sb as to be clearly conspicuous,as compared with otler statements or-"dcsé'gns-an the label, soas o |

| render it likely to be read and understood by an ordinary purchaser or userof the product. If the

1 _appeaﬁng onthe lube! or container shall be at least the same size-as the largest of any other health
Hor safety warnings -icﬂi?fespbndingfyeappcaﬁihg on the label or coniainer, as applicable, or such |
1| product, and the word “WARNING” shall be in all capital letters and in bold print. No

1| Statements about Proposition 65 may ditectly precede-or directly follow the Waming.

jserving an‘:‘the-flabgi contains e more than 0.5 micrograms-of lead: per day as determined by the |

| quality control miethodology deseribed in Section 3.4, As vsed in'this Consent Judgment, “no

‘cause-exposures i excess of 0.5 micrograms of lead per day; Apex shall provide the warning

| pursuant to Section 3.2, the second highest lead detection result of the four (4) randomly |

|shan be measured in micrograms, and shall be calculated using the -foliéwing formula:
: mig_mgﬁam's,of lead. per gram of produet, :mulﬁiplied by grams of product per serving of the.;

product (issing the largest serving size appearing on.the product label), multiplied by servings |

‘The-warning shall be prominently-and securely affixed to.or printed upoh the product label

warning is aﬁixéd fo the product with a sticker, a peematient adhesive shall be used. The warning

3.3 Calculation of Léad Levels; Refo¥mulated Covered Products

A Reformulated Covered. Froduct i$ one for which the maximum recominended daily

more than 0.5 micrograms of lead per-day” means that the:samples of the testing: performed by
Apex under Section' 3.4 yield a daily expostre of no more than 0.5 micrograms of lead (with

daily exposurg calculdted pursuant to Section 3.4 of this Cohsent Judgment). For products that
set forth in Section 3.2, For purposes of determiiing which warning, if any, is required

selected samples of the Covered Products will be controlling.
34 Testing and Quality Control Methodology

3.4.1 For purposes of this Corfsénlz Judgmeiit, daily léad expesure levels

of the ;p'r,adfuct" per day (using the largest number of sérvings in a ‘recommended dosape

appearing on the product label), which equals j_mii:rq'grzgms of lead exposure per day.

" CASE NO, CGC-14-541606
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342 All festing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be: performed

using a ldboratory method that complies with "t’he_f performance and quality control factors
| appropriate for the method vsed, including limit of detection, limit of qualification; accuracy,
'_::.émri precision and meets the following eriteria:  Thductively Coupled Plasma-Mass
| Spectrometry (ICP-MS) achieving a limit of quantification. of less than or equal to-0.010.mg/kg
{Forany other festing method subisequently agreed upan in writing by the Parties.

343 All testing pursuanit to this Consent Judgment shall be performed. by

{an mdependent th:rd-party Iaboratory ceértified by the Cahfarma Environmental Laboratory

| Acereditation Program for the analysis of heavy meétals or an mdé’pei}dént third-party laboratory |

that is registered with the United States Food & Drug Administration, Apex may perform this J
testing itself onily ifit provides, in an at’taélﬁme:nt_ {o the test resulfs. Ap_ex provides to ERC, :

proof that its Jaboratory meeis the requirements in Section 34,2 and this Section 3.4.3.

| "Néﬂﬁiﬂg iin this Consent Judgment shall limit Apex’s ability to conduct, or require that. others"

conduct, additional testing of the ‘Covered Produets, including the raw materials used i their |

3.4.4 For the next five (5) conseoutive: yeam Apex shall arrange for the lead

jtestmg at least once per year of four “@ randomly selected samples of each Covered Produet in |

the form-intended for sale to the end-user whether the Covered Products are to be sold by Apex .

| or°a third-party in Californin. IF tests conducted pussuant to this Section demonstrate that no. |

| warting is required for-a Covered Produet during each of five (5) consecutive ‘years; then the

testing, requicements; of this Section will no longer be: required as to that Covered Produst.

| However, if after the five-year period, Apex changes ingredient suppliers for any of the |

Covered Products andfor reformulates any of the Covered Products, Apex shall test. that

‘Covered Productat least onee aftet such change is fmade, - The testing requirements discussed in |

Section 3.4 are not applicable o any Covered Product for which Apex has provided: the
Ewammg 45 specified in Section 3 2
34.5 Apex: shail retain all test results and ducumentatwn for a period of two |

) years ﬁam thie date of each tést,

"CASE NG, CGC-14-541606
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It ‘civil penalties, attorney’s f’ees and costs, Apex shall make a total payment: af $85,000 within
|| ter (10) business days of the Effective Date; Apex stmll make: this payment by wire iransfer to

ERC’s-escrow accoust, for which-ERC -will give. Apex the necessary account information, Said

21

|| BRC forits in-house legal fecs.

| 4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

| ;ggjz-mﬁn,t-- shall be for the following:

land Safety Code section 25249.7(b)(1). Of this amount, $’1‘9!3'30.5:0 shall be payable to the
[Office of Environmeiital Health Hazard Asséssment (“OEHHA™) and $6,443.50 shall be

125249, 12(1:)(‘1‘). & (d): Apex shall send both civil penalty. payments to ERC’s counsel whe will |

'. be: responSible for forwarding the: -givil penalty.

{ Proposition 65, which includes work, arialyzing, researching and testing consumer products.that.

[ produets that are the subject matter of the current action; (2) the: continued monitaring of past

41 Tn full and final satisfaction.of all potential civil penalties, payment in lieu of |

42 $25,774.00 shall be payable as civil penalties pursuant o California Health |
payable to Enyironmental Resgarch Center. California Health and Safety Code secfion

4.3 $2,794.60 shall be payable to. Environmental Reseawh Center as
reimbursement to ERC for (A) reasonable costs incurréd as a.result of work in bringing this |
action; and (B)$ 1’9‘,:443.9’0..shalli;.be¢payable' to Envirenmental Research Ceniter in lieu of further |

eivil penalties, for the day-to-day. hp‘sines_;_s activities such as (1) continued enforcemient of |
may contain Proposition ‘65 chemicals, focusing on the. same. or similar type of ingestible

consent judgients and séttiéments (o ensiire compaies are inicomspliaice with Proposition 65;
and (3)giving a donation of $972.00 1o the Center 'ffmf Environmental J_I“f—l:eallt:h to address.
reducing toxic chemical exposures in California. |

4.4 $l$_,-‘575_.0d'shaii bie payable to Karen Evans and $3,555,00-shall b payable to
Ryan Hoffman as reimbursement-of BRC’s attamey:‘"s fees while $1 6',,_8:57.50' shall be payable to

CASE NO, C6C-14-541606 |
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I} 5.  MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

{|the movmg party shall reimburse the other party for its ¢osts and reasonable atiorney’s fees for

21 i

| Parties -or pursvant to Section 5.4 and (i) upon entry by the Court of 2 modifiéd consent

{judgmient.

.confer regarding the proposed miodification. in the Motice of Intent, then ERC must provide
fwritteh notice to Apex within thirty days of receiving the Notice of Intent. 1 ERC notifies

| Apex ini a tinely manner of ERC’s interit to: meet and confer, then the Parties shall meet and
|ini.an effort to resolve: any semaining disputes. ‘The Parties may agree in writing to diffetent
{deadlines for the meet-and-confer period,

|the time spent in the ‘meet-and-confer process and filing and argumg 4 joint motion or

| application in support of'a:modification of the Consent Judgment;

' negsonab.lé'atmmey’s fees. As used in the. preceding sentence, the lerm “prevailing party” |

-:dji:spute.tha%r;is the subject of the modification.

5.1 This Consent Judgment may be modified only :(_E_)hby'*writtcfn stipulation of the

5.2 1f Apex seeks to modify this Consent Judgment under Seetion 5.1, then Apex

misst provide written notice to ERC of its intent (“Notice of Intent™). 1£ERC seeks to mest and

«confer in good faith as req.uireﬁf-i;n_ this Section. The Parties'shall meet in person within thirty
(303 days of ERC’s notification of its intent 1o et and confer: Within thirty- days of such
'meeting, it ERC disputes the proposed mat_{i:ﬁ:a_zitfon', ERC sﬁagljpmvidﬁ to Apex a written basis

Tor its position. The Parties shall continue o meet and confer for an-additional thirty (30) days |

53 If'either party injtiates ar atherwxse requests a modification under Section 5.1,

54 Where the meet-and-confer pmcess does not lead to a joint motion or |
app]mahon in.support caf a miodification of the Consenl Judgment then either Party may sgek |

| judicial relief on itsiown. In such a situation, the prevailing pasty may seek to recover costs and

mieans @ party who is successful in bb‘t_a’inihg relief more favorable to itthian the relief that the

pther party was. anteniabie to providing during the Paities® good faith attempt to resolve the |

CASE Nf} CGC-14~54£606
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6 RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT

JUDGMENT

6.1 “This Court shall :rétain_jiurisd'ictiém -of this matter to enforce, modify or

{| terminate this Consent Jodgment,

6.2 Only after it complies with Section 15 below may any Party, by motion or |

application for ari order t show cause filed with this Court, enforce the terms and conditions |

|| contained in this Consent Judgment.

6.3 If E‘:RC'eillégt:s that any Covered Product fails to quaiiiify aé a Reformulated

Covered Praduet (for which ERC alleges that #i6 warning has been provided), then ERC shall |
inform Apex in‘a reasonably prompt manner of its test results, including information sufﬁciem
| o _pcrmiit Apexto. ldentlfy the Coveredl Produéts 4t issue. Apex shall, -within _thi,r_ty-' days |

"-'fol;lawingj such notice, provide ERC with-testing information, from -an.find'epéndént third-party:

laboratory meeting: the requirements of Sections 3.4.2 and 3.4.3, demonstrating Defendant’s |

compliance with the Consent J udgment, if warranted. The Partiés shall first attempt fo vesolve |

{}the.matter prior to' ERC taking any further legal action.

7.  APPLICATION.OF CO‘NSENT JUDGMENT .
This Consent Judgment may apply 10, be bmdmg upon, and benefit the Parties and their :

respective officers, directors, gharqhalders,_ employses; agents, parent -compames,- stibsidiaries,.

divisions; affiliates; franchisees, licensees, customers (excluding private labelers), distributors,

|| wholesalers, retailers, prédecessors, successors, and assigns. This Consent Judgment shall baveno |

| application. to Covered Products which are distiibuted or sold. exclusively cutside the State: of i

.Caiiiff_orn_ia and which are not used by Califumia consumers. This Consent Judgment shall

|| terminate without further action by any Party when Apex: rio longer manufactires; distiibutes or

'?_seklis all of the Covered Producis and 4ll of such Covered Products previously “disttibuted for sale.

in California™ have reached their expiration dates and are no longer.sold.
§  BINDING EFFECT; CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED
8.1 This Coniserit. J‘udgment’ is-a full, fi nal'~ and binding resolution between ERC,

on behalf of ucse!f and in the pubhc mtereSt and Apex, of ﬂny a.lleged vmlallon of Pmpesxtwn

CASB; NO.::CGC-.HmEM;GUﬁ
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65 or its implementing repulations for failure to provide Proposition 65 wariings of exposureto | _

lead: from the ban_dtir_;‘g.;, use, of consuinption of the Covered Products and fully resolves ail
|claims that have been or could have been asserted in this: action up to and ‘including the |

| Effective Date for failure to provide Proposition 65 wanings. for the Covered Products. ERC, | |

|1 on-behalf of itself, Hs past and current agents, representatives, attorieys, successors, assignees

;:-'and in the public interest; hereby discharges Apex und its respective officers, dﬁiff:t:’&t&,;

| sharehalders, _-empfoye'gs, apents, parent companies, subsidiaiies, divisions, affiliates, suppliers,

| franchisees, tcooipera'tiv‘a members, licensees, customers; downstreaim distributors, wholesalers,

{|setailers, attorneys, predecessors, sucéessors. and assigns of | any of' them (callectwely,

“Released Parties™), from any and all claims, actions, causes of actmn, Suits, de:mands,

Habilities, damages, penalties, fees, .t;osts and ‘expenses agserled, or that cau-ld have been

1 tel'ss:trtedE 85 1o any all'a'géd violation of Prdposi:tion'ﬁﬂ arising from the failure to provide:

Proposition 65 warriings on the Covergd Products regardinig Iead
82 ERC, on behall of itself t:mlyﬁ hereby releases and dnscharges the Released

.....

from or frel_.’:x,tmg tq. 5a1!eged expostres 1o Tead in the Covered Producis as s.gt fqr,t,h in the Notice
of Viglations up to and including the Effective Date. Itis possible that other clainis not knewn

| to the Parties arising out of the facts alleged. in the Notice of Violations or the Complaint and

acknowledges that this Cornisent Judgment is éxpressly intended to cover and include all sich

;-j(;]aims,_ including all rights of action therefore. ERC has full knowledge of the contents of |

55 | California Civil Code section 1542. ERC,. on behalf of itself only, acknowledges that the

claims raleased in Sections 8.1 and 8.2 above may include unknowat claims, and nevertheless
.Wé'i‘ves. California Civil Code section  1‘542 -as o e_lﬁy' such unknown claims. C’alifh;ﬁia- Civil ;
Gode section 1542 reads as follows: " | |

A _GENERAL RELEASE DOES :_‘or EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE

CASE ND, CGC-14-541606 |




11

1z

13
14 :
15 |
16 |
17 ||
18 1]
A

20 {| Atlowable Dase Level that is iore or lesé stririgent thain0.5 microptams per-day, this Consent

21

2¥

24

2

28

|| consequences of this specific waiver of California Civil Code Section 1542.

| constitite coimipliance by any of the. Released. Parties with Proposition 65 regarding alleged
Hexposures to lead in the Covered Products as ‘et forth in the Notice. of Violations and the:
|| Complairit.

1o |}

| limitany Party’s-right to.seek to re.hf‘ﬁrceftheataimss of this _Cuu-sent-.}'u;dg'meﬁty

65 or should OEHHA promulgate: regulation to Proposition 65 that establishes a Maximuby
|Judgment shall be deemed modified: on the: date the amendment becomes final or the:date on
[ Judpmet..

| 1. PROVISION OF NOTICE

| mail; (b ovemight courier; of (¢) personal ée'lhmy -t;‘ibunesy_ copies via email may also be sent,

;ifFGR ENWRONMENTAL RESEARCH CDNT[‘.R'

| RReRosmD STIPULATED CONSENT [IDGMENT, [PROPEBERTORDER

ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges and understands the significance and |

83 Complianse with the: ferms. of ‘this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to

8.4 ERC and Apex each release and waive all claims they may have against each 7
other for any statements of actions made or undertaken by them in conrection with the Natice |.

of Violations of the Complaint; provided,. however, that nothing in Section 8 shall affect ot

9. SEVERABILITY OF UNENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS
In the evenit that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment s held by a court to be
unenforceable, the validity of the ;emaihing.enfbifccables;.}_rdvisinns shall not be adversely affected.
10. GOVERNING LAW
The-terms-and gonditions of this. Consent. Judgment shall be governed by and construed in.

accordarice with the laws of the State of California, Should there be.an amendment to Proposition

which the regulations becoine effective io. incorporate thai new standard into this Consent

All notices required to be given to either Party to this Consent fudgment by the other shatl

be in writing and sent to the following agents listed below by: (a) first-class, registered, or centified |

"CASE NO. CGC-14-541606 |




Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director

1| Environmental Research Center
113111 Camine Del RioNorth, Suite 400
1'San- Dtego, CA 92108 '

: ‘W-lth a copy to:

1| Michaet Freund

{ Ryan Hoffran

{ Michael Freund & Associates

| 1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
|{ Berkeley; CA 94’704

1 Telephon

103 5401992

Facsimilex:(510) 540:5543

Karen Evans:

(1 Coordinating Coussel

Envitonmental Research Center

" .4213 Blema Place

12 |

13

14
|| ¥ael Karabelnik

15

19

20

21

24
25 |f
26 |
{1and with Title 1t of the Califormia Code Regulations, Section 3003.

21

28 |

‘SanDiego, CA92116
“Telephione: (619) 640-8100

FOR APEX ENERGETICS, INC.
Apex Energetics

16592 Hale Ave..
Trvine, CA 92606

| With a copy to:

| Melissa A, Jonés.
| Stoel Rives LY

500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1600

} Sacramento, CA 95814

Felephone: (916): 4470700

s 1 Faesimile: (916). 4474781

12, COURT APPROVAL
121 [IFthis Stipulated Consent Judgment is not approvad by the Court, jt shall be

vmci and have no force or effect.
122 ERC shall comply with;California Health and Safety Code section 25249:7(F)

CASENO. CGG-14-541606




10

11 bs
12}

15

14

15 |

16

17 |

P
19
20
21
22

23 |

25
26

28 |

13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS.
‘This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, which taken- together shall be

';deem'_ed to constinite ong docurient. A facsimile or paf sighature shall be construed as valid as
: ;thf.’; original signature.
| 14. DRAFTING

The.terms of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the respective counsel for the

| each Party to-this-Settlement prior fo its signing, and each Party has had an: opportunity to fully
?;'-di's,cuss the termé with counsel. The Parties agree that, in any subsequent interpretation and
| construetion. of this Consent Judgment entered thereon, the terms and ‘provisions shall not be.

| construed against any Party,

15, GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES
If ardispute arises with respect to either Party’s:cem'pl'iance with the terms of this Consent.

Judgrnent eniered by the Court, the-fl’a;rtias'rshail meet in person or by telephone dnd: endeavior fo.

' ’tésoli(e-fﬂlérdi“slgﬁnte in an arfiicable manner. No.action or motion may be filed in the absence of

such & .‘gond.f,a;iﬂ:i attempt to resolve the dispute beforéhand. - In the. event an action ot motion is

| filed, however, the prevailing party may seek to recover costs and reasonable attorney’s fees: As |

uised in the prec_ediﬁg; sentence, the tem’ "‘prewailiii_ig-: party” meats a party who is sticcessfil i |

| obtaining relief more favorable to it-than the relief that the other party was amenableto providing
{during the Parties’ good faith atterript to.reselve the dispute that is the subject of such enforcement |

{action.

16, ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION
16.1 This ‘Consent Judgment c‘mn{&ﬁﬁ:’: the sole and entire agreement and |

understanding cfj'tﬁe Parties with respect to the :en.tife;: subject matter herein, 4nd any and al}

5 p'r.ibr' discussions, negotiations, commitments and -understandings: related herefo. No

| representations, oral or otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have |

been.made by any Party. No other agreements, oral ar otherwise, unless specifically referred'to |

herein, shalt be deemed to-exist orto bind any Party.,

T CASE NO.CGe-14-541




10 |
i1}

12

13

14 ]
15 || Dateds _ f’/{"/ 52014 | __ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH_

17|

e o o L
HDated; 1030 L2014 - APEX ENERGETICS, INC.
2| :

21
22

4

25

26 |

27 |

28

‘-' '. authorized by :the.Parﬁy'-l;ie:: or she represents to sti.pﬂ.l'atc to this Censent-Judgment. Except as |

i 'Palii,es‘ request the: Court to. filly réview this -Consent -J-udgment'a_'n'd, beim .ﬁilly informed
i regarding the matiers which are the subjest of this action; to: |
{1} Findithat the terms.and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a fair and equitable

settlement of all matters raised by the allegations of the Complaint, that the: matter has been

(@) Make the findings pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section 25249, 7(H{4);

| ‘approve the Settlement, dnd approve this Congent. Judgment

18|

162 Each signatory fo this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully |
explicitly. provided.herein, each Party :_sha'll' bear its own fees and costs,
17. 'REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF

CONSENT JUDGMENT"
This Consent ludgment has come before the Court wpon the request of the Parties, The

diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by such Se'ttlement‘ and

IT IS 80 STIPULATED:

S5% STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENTS fFROPOSEDT ‘CASE NO, CGC-14-541606 |
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16 ||
12|
18 |
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0

21 1t
|faes: AR 2.7 2005 004

22 1

23

25 1l
26
27

240

W Dated:

|| Dated: -

24 I

APPROVEH ASTO I’ORM.
11/19

2014

MICHAEL FREUND AND ASSOCIATES

o
Ryan Hoffman
“Attorneys for Environmental Research

Center

STOLE RIVES LLP

Atwmeygfar Apex Energetics, Inc

Based upion the Pffar_tije‘s’ Stipulaﬁﬂﬁ;and good cause appearing, (t"h_'is_ Consent Judgment is

approvied ankd Judggment is heréby entered according to its terms.

| 4PROPESED] STIPULATED CONSENT [UDGMENTHBROEOSEEY

Judge of the Sup ar 'auri
ERNEST H. GOLDSMITH

~ CASE NO. LG

14-541606




LAW OFFICE OF

KAREN A. EVANS’
4218 Biona Place
San Diego, CA 92116
Tel: (619) 640-8100
E-Mail: kaevans.erc@gmail.com

September 13, 2013

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center (“ERC™), 3111 Camino Del Rio North. Suite 400, San Diego,
CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California non-profit
corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a
reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers
and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition 65™), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 er seq., with respect to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as
a notice of these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to
Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest 60 days
after effective service of this notice unless the public enforoement agenmes have commenced and are diligently
prosecutmg an action o reetlfy these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment is an attachinent with the copy of this letter served io the
alleged Violator identified below.

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covered by thlS notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereinafter the “Violator™) is:

Apex Energetics, Inc,

Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals. The products that are the subject of this notice and the
chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are: -

Apex Energetics Inc. Nourish Greens (K-67) - Lead

Apex Energetics Inc. ClearVite-PSF (K-84) - Lead

.Apex Energetics Inc. ClearVite-CR Chocolate (K-36) - Lead =
Apex Energetics In¢, ClearVite-SF (K-24) - Lead

Apex Energetics Inc. Cellegion (L-2) Cellestim - Lead

Apex Energetics Inc. Thyro-CNV (K-9) - Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California. officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause

developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

’ »Ethitﬂ



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249 5 ef seq
September 13, 2013
Page 2

It should be noted that ERC may continue to mvestlgate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subseguent notices of violations.-

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the primary route of exposure to
these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred and may continue to
occur through inbalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least
Septerber 13, 2010, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and
will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until
these known toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition
65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The
method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violator violated Proposition 65
because it failed to provide persons handling and/or using these products with appropriate warnings that they are
being exposed to these chemicals. '

Congistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations of
California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that includes
an enforceable writien agreement by the Violator to: (1) reformulate the identitied products so as to eliminate
further exposures to the identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and
(2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the
identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and telephone number indicated
on the letterhead. '

Sincerely,

KM%’

Karen A. Bvans’

Attachiments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary {to Apex Energetics, Inc. and its Registered Agunt for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATYE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Propesition 65 Violations by Apex Energetics,
Inc,

1, Karen A. Evans, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit acoompames the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide
clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. T have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise
who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the
subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, | believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. 1 understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible
basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that
the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those
persons.

Kawa &. Epanin

Karen A, Evans

Dated: September 13, 2013
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

Lam a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled
action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742, I am a resident or employed in the
county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On September: 13, 2013, T served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE
DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY”
on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party tisted
below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

President or CEO ‘ Registered Agent for Apex Energetics, Inc.
Apex Energetics, Inc. Jeffrey Resnick '
16592 Hale Avenue 4400 Macarthur Blvd., Suite 900

Irvine, CA 92606-5005 o . Newport Beach, CA 92660

On September 13, 2013, I electronically served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.8 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the foliowing party by uploading a true and
correct copy thereof on the California Attorney General’s website,. which can be accessed at
https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice : '

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Qakland, CA 94612-0550

On September {3, 2013, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of
the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service with the postage fully
prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on September 13, 2013, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia

Ti ffa.n.y Capehart
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District Attorney, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Suite 900
Qakland, CA 94612

Dristrict Astorney, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attorney, Amador County
708 Court Streat
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attorney, Buite County
25 County Ceater Drive, Suite 245
Qroville, CA 95965

District Attorney, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Rarch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorney, Colusa County
346 Fifth Street Suite 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attosney, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attormey, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney, El Borado County
515 Main Strest
Placervilie, CA 95667

District Attorney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorney, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Humboldt County
825 5th Street 4" Floor
Eurcka, CA 95501

Dristrict Attorney, inperial County
940 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro. CA 92243

District Attorney, Inyo County
230 W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kern County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attorney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93236

District Attorney, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Strect
Lakeport, CA 95433

District Attorney, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Strest, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

Service List

Digtrict Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Femple Street, Suite 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attoragy, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney, Marin County
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

histrict Attorney, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attomey, Merced County
550 W. Main Stzeet
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modec County
204 8§ Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney, Monterey County
Past Office Box 1131
Satinas, CA 93902

District Attorney, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney, Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorey, Orange County
401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attorney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240

- Roseville, CA 95678

District Attorney, Plumas County
520 Main Street. Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney, Riverside County
3960 Orange Strect
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney, Sacramento County
901 “G” Steeet
Sacrarmento, CA 95814

Dristrict Attorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Streat, 2 Flopr
Hollister. CA 95023

Distriet Atiorney,San Bernardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenug
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004

Diistrict Attorney, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Suite 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attorney, San Francisce County
850 Bryant Street, Suite 322
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attorney, San Joaquin County
222 E. Weber Ave. Rm. 202
Stackton, CA 95202

District Attorney, San Luis Obispo County
1035 Palm St, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attoragy, San Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3" Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney, Sania Barbara County
1112 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attorney, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Fose, CA 95110

District Attorney, Santa Cruz County '
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attoeney, Shasta County
1355 West Strect
Redding, CA 96001

District Attorney. Sierra County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 93936

District Attorn@, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Adtorney, Solano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairficld, CA 94533

Disirict Attorney, Sonoma Countly
600 Administration Drive,

Robm 212}

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attornzy, Stanislaus County
$32 12% Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attorney, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

Dhistrict Attomey, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trinity County
Posi Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tulare County
221 5. Mooney Blvd., Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attormey, Tuolumne County
423 N, Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave, Suite 314
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney, Yole County
301 2™ Street
Woodland, CA 95095

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Sircet, Suite 152
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attorney's Office
City Halt East

200 N, Main Street, Suite §00

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attornay's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco, Cify Attomey
City Hall, Room 234

t Dr Carlton B Goodlett PL.
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attorney's Office
200 East Santa Clara Street,
16" Floor

San Jose, CA 95113



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENGY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 11986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office. of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
8afe Drinking Water and Toxic EnforcementAct of 1986 (commonly known as
“Proposition 65", A copy of this.summary must be included as an attachment to-any
niotice of violation served upen an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
‘basic information about the provisions of the aw, and is intended 1o serve only as a
‘convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidanceon the meaning-or application of the faw. The reader is directed io the statute
and OEHHA's implementing regulations- (see cltatlons below) for further mfcrmatlcm

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGAT[ONS INTHE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

THE NQTICE.

Proposition 65 appears in Califarnia law as Health and Safety Code: Sections 25249.5
through 25249.13. The statute. is available onling at:.

hitp:/foehiba.ca. gev/pmpBSliawaB5Iaw72003 htmi.. Regulations that pmvnde more
specific guidarice on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the
State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27601, ' These :mplemenﬁng regulations
‘are available online at; http: f/oahha A, govfpropﬁﬁ!!awiPGSRegs html,

WHA T'DOES PROPOSI TION _6-5 RE:QUERE’?'

The “Governar’'s List.” Proposition 85 requires the Governor to publish a list of
chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause ‘cancer and/for reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are
known to cause cancer andfor birth defects or Q’tﬁh;.er reproductive harm, such as

othemise mdscated Tha stamte regulatlans and reievant cése Iaw are avaﬂab!e on the QEHHA Websnte-
at: Kittp:/fisaww.oehhata. govlpropﬁS/fawflndex Hitmil.



damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list-
st be updated at léast' once a year, The-:éarr@ﬁt Proposition 65 list of chemicals i
‘available on the OEHHA website:-at: |
-hitp:/iwww.oehha.ca.govipropbb/prop85_list/Newlist.himl.

Only those chemicals thatare on the list 'aré regulated under this law. Businesses that
produce, use, release or otherwise engage in-activities mvo!vmg listed chemlcals must
comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to-a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies; for example, when exposures are sufficiently low (see below). The
warning given | must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1)
clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such d'way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or she is exposed. .Some exposures are exempt from the
warning requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

‘Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business rmiust not knowingly
discharge orrelease alisted chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement urider certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY' EXEMPT!ONS?

Yes. You stiould consult the current. versson of the statute and regulations
{http:/iwww.seliha.ca, govlpropﬁS/Iawl;ndex htmi) to determine all applicable
iexempﬁons the most commion of which are the followmg

Grace Period. Prﬁposifion B85 warning requirements do nat apply until12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition. 65 discharge prohibitioh does not apply
foa dlscharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 morths after the
listing of the chemlcai

Governmental agencies and public -wa_tef'utﬂitie;s. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, areexempt.

-Businesses with- mne or fewer employees Nelther: the warmng requrrement nor the
~discharge prohlbltmn apphes tha busmess that employs a total of nine or fewer
‘employees. This includes-all employeaa rot ]U$t those present in California.



Exposures that pose.na significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as
known to the State to cautse cancer (“carcinogens”), a warning is not required if the
business can démonstrate that the exposuie oceurs at a level that poses “ne significant
risk.” This means that the exposure.is calculated to result in not more than one excess
case of caricer in 100,000 individuals éxposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition
- 85 regulations identify specific "No Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed
c:arcmogens Exposures below these levels are exemptfrom the warring requirement.
See OEHHA's website at: hitp:#www.oehba.ca govipropB5/getNSRLs. html for a list of
NSRLS, artd Section 25701 ef seq. of the regulations for information concerning how
these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproduictive toxicity, a
warning is hot required if the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce
no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other words, the level
of exposure must be below the “no obiservable effect level” divided by a 1,000. This
number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL), See OEHHA'S
website at: hitp://iwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs . html for a list of MADLS, and
‘Section 25801 et sgq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are
calculated..

Exposumres to-Naturally Occurring Chernicals in a.Food. Certain exposures fo
chemicals that cceur in foods' naturally (i.e., that-do.not result from any known human
agtivity, including activity by someane cther than the persan: causing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requnrements of the law. I the cheémical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced 16 thelowest level feasibls. Regulatimns explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501,

Discharges that do notresult in a “sighificant amount” of the listed chemical
entermg mto any source of dnnkmg water The pruhlbztion from dtscharges lnto
amount" of the ilsted chemlcal has not does nc»t or. w:l! not pass mto or probably pass
into a source of dnnkmg water, and that the dracharge complies with all other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, ot orders, A “sugmf" cant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect”
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if dn individual were exposed to that
-armouptin drinking water. :

See Sectlnn 25501( ){4}



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is cafrlad out through civil lawsuits. These fawsuits may be brought by the
Aftorney General, any district atiorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public inferest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged. violation fo the Attorney General, the appropriate district attomey and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate

' mformatnon to ailc)w the reclplent to assess the fature of the aileged vuo!atlan The
Sechcm 25903 of the regulatlcns and in Tltle 11 sectuons 3100- 31 03 A prwate party
may not pursue an. inciependent enforcement action under. F'ropesutlon 85 if one of the
_goverrimental officials noted abiove initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of F’roposatlan 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a'court
{o stop commiitting the violation. :

FOR FURTHER JNFORMAWON ABOUT THE LAW OR RE-“GULA'TIONS;.-.
Contact the Dfﬁce of Enwmnmental Health. Hazard Assessment’s F’roposmon 65

Implementatxan Office at (@16) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
PB5Public. Comments@mehha ca.gov,: .

Revised: July, 2012

NOTE: Authority ¢ited: Section 25249.12, Health.and. Saféty Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 25240.6, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249, 11, Health and Safety Cade,





